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Suo Motu brief of the project
SNo. | Particulars Details
1. Name of the project The Venetian .
2. Name of the promotor M /s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. f
3. Nature of the project Affordable Group Housing colony
4, Location of the project Sector- 70, Gurugram,
5. Legal capacitytoactasa Collaborator
promoter |
6. Name of the license holder Sh. Rattan Lal and others. |
7. Name of the Collaborator M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt, Ltd. i
8. Status of project Ongoing J
9. Online Complaint ID | RERA-GRG-1104-2023 '
10. | QPR Compliance (If | Not Submitted
applicable) a w Il
11. | 4(2)(1)(d) Compliance (If NotSubmitted !
applicable) |
12. | License no. ' 103 of 2019 dated 05.09.2012 valid up to 04.09.2024.
13. | Total licensed area | 510 Acres
14. | RERA Registration Number | 39 of 2020 dated 27.10.2020 valid up to 02.09.2024.

File Status Date

Suspension of License by | 23.02.2023 (Authority receiving - 24.02.2023)
pTCP

| of accounts

First Order passed by 24022023
Authority including freezing

' First show cause notice 02.03.2023

| HARERA, Gurugram) -

Letter from STP to DC, | 03.03.2023 (Authority receiving - 09.03.2023)

Gurugram. (Copy endorsed to |

First hearing on 03.04.2023

' Second Hearing on 24.04.2023
Notice to directors & CFO 04.05.2023 i | .

Third hearing on 15.05.2023

Documents Submitted on 1 15.05.2023

Fourth hearing on 05.06.2023

, Fifth hearing on 07.06.2023
Sixth hearing on 26.06.2023 '

! Seventh hearingon | 10.07.2023

| Eighth hearing on | 14.08.2023
: Ninth hearing on 21.08.2023 f
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HAR E RA Project - The Venetian

) GURUGRAM Promoter - M /s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.
Tenth hearing on 11.09.2023
‘ Eleventh hearing on 25.09.2023
Documents Submitied on 25.09.2023
Twelfth hearing on | 16.10.2023
Thirteenth hearing on | 20.11.2023
Fourteenth hearing on | 11.12.2023
Documents Submitted on 1 19.12.2023
Fifteenth hearing on . 08.01.2024 "
Sixteenth hearing on 19.02.2024
Seventeenth hearing on 26.02.2024
_ Eighteenth hearing on 18.03.2024
Nineteenth hearing on 08.04.2024
Twentieth hearing on 29.04,2024
Twenty-one hearing on 20.05.2024
Twenty-two hearing on 08.07.2024
Twenty-three hearing on 23.08.2024
Twenty-four hearing on 30.09.2024
Twenty-five hearing on 09.12.2024
Twenty-sixth hearing on 13.01.2025
| Twenty-seventh hearingon | 24.03.2025
' Twenty-eighth hearing on 26.05.2025
Twenty-ninth hearing on | 21.07.2025
Thirtieth hearing on 11.08.2025
Thirty-One hearing on 01.09.2025
Thirty-two hearing on 06.10.2025 .

15. | Case History:

It has come to the notice of the Authority through a publication of Times of India dated
(07.02.2023 that a group of home buyers of the project named "Expressway tower"” located at
sector - 109, Gurugram being developed by M /s Ocean seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. met the Senior
Town Planner, Gurugram on 06.02.2023 and demanded action against the developer for delay
in the completion of the project. The promoter has not submitted the QPR and annual audit
report under section 4(2)(1)(d) in the Authority till date for the above-mentioned project till
date.

An Suo motu cognizance of the project is started by the Authority on 23.02.2023 and

DTCP had also suspended the license no 103 of 2019 dated 16.06.2016 valid up to 15.06.202 ¢

, on 23.02.2023, An order had been passed by the Authority vide no.

| HARERA/GGM /423/155/2020/39/ Suo motu dated 24.02.2023 for freezing of accounts and to
conduct the forensic audit of the project also. A show cause notice was issued to the promoter
vide no HARERA/GGM/423/155/2020/39/ Show cause dated 02.03.2023.

No reply has been received by the promoter till 31.03.2023 in the Authority.

Proceedings dated 03.04.2023.

None is present on behalf of the promoter. A show cause notice vide no
| HARERA/GGM/423/155/2020/39/show cause dated 02.03,2023 was served on the respondent
, on 03.03.2023 to appear today. Neither the respondent has appeared nor has any reply been
submitted. In view of the above, it is decided that a public notice may be issued in two
newspaper(One in Hindi & one in English respectively) in public interest, to inform the allottees
regarding the proceedings & also direct the respondent to appear before the authority on
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&9 GURUGRAM Promoter - M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.

24.04.2023 failing which registration no HARERA/GGM/189/2017/IR/301 may be revoked in |
addition to the penalties and consequences as prescribed in the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 and Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017,
The cost of the public notice is to be borne by the promoter.

A public notice was issued in the two newspapers namely “The Tribune” dated 19.04.2023
and "Dainik Jagran” dated 20.04.2023. |
No reply has been received by the promoter till 20.04.2023 in the Authority.

Proceedings dated 24.04.2023.

None is present on behalf of the promoter despite service of the notice through personal delivery |
and publication of the notice in newspaper, The report of forensic auditor is also not yet received |
and hence reminder to the auditor for early submission of report be also issued along with status |
of freezing of bank account from the concerned bank by the concerned Engineering Executive.
Since neither the promoter is putting in appearance nor any reply has been filed till date and the
authority is in receipt of about 100 complaints against the promoter for not adhering to the
schedule of construction and hence Authority decides to issue a notice under section 35 to the
directors of the company as well as CFO for put in appearance along with the following records
on 15.05.2023 at 2.00 PM -

i)  the details of the units allotted along with the amount realised against each unit and date
of allotment with name and address of allottee.

ii) The expenditure incurred on the construction, develupment works till date duly verified
by Chartered Accountant, Chartered Engineer and Architect of the project.

iii) The schedule of completing the remaining construction work

iv) Quarterly Progress Report and Annual Audited Accounts report in terms of section
4(2)(1)(D) of the Act.

v]  Details of charges on the project of any Bank or NBFC,

The attention of the promoter be drawn towards section 63 of the Act read with section 40(2)
of the Act. The concerned official is to ensure issuance of requisite notice through the
Secretary within three days,

|
MNotice to directors i.e,, Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav, Sh. Naveen Kumar |ha and CFO had been issued |
on 04.05.2023 and bank is also directed to remain present on 15.05.2023 alongwith the status
of all the bank accounts of the projects mentioned in the orders and annual statement of each |
account.

No reply has been received by the promoter till 10.05.2023 in the Authority. '
Proceedings dated 15.05.2023.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar{CEOQ, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.) on behalf of the promoter and Sh
Shubham Grover(Deputy Manager- Axis Bank, Sec-49, Gurugram) on behalf of the Axis bank are
I present.

Sh Sanjeev kumar CEO of the company states that reply has been submitted today itself. He
further undertook to provide all requisite documents in the Authority and to the forensic

| auditor also within one week. Sh. Shubham Grover (Deputy Manager- Axis Bank, Sec-49,

: Gurugram) shall submit the detail of each withdrawal along with relevant certificates duly
verified by Chartered Accountant, Chartered Engineer and Architect of the project since the
inception of the account till date and balance in all accounts on the date of freezing of accounts
and shall supply a complete detail also within one week. Reply submitted by the promoter
company be examined. The matter to come up on 05.06.2023.
| Documents submitted on 15.05.2023.
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2 GURUGRAM Promoter - M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.

1. Details of the units along with the amount realized against each unit and date of allotment
with name.

Proceedings dated 05.06.2023.
Coram is not complete. The matter is placed before the authority and as per the directions of
authority the matter is adjourned to 07.06.2023.

Proceedings dated 07.06.2023.

Sh. Shubham Grover, Dy. Manager, Axis Bank, Sector 49, Sohna Road, Gurugram is present on
behalf of the Bank and is filing complete statement of Bank Account (since opening of the
account till 06.06.2023) of the project The Venetian of M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. and
further states that they need two weeks’ time to file detail of each withdrawal along with
relevant certificates duly verified by Chartered Accountant, Chartered Engineer and Architect
of the project since the inception of the account till date, as per directions of the Authority dated
15.05.2023.

None is present on behalf of M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd,, however, partial reply w.r.t.
direction of the Authority dated 24.04.2023 has been filed on 15.05.2023 by them. They are
further directed to file the complete reply and directors of the company are hereby directed to
be personally present on the next date of hearing.

The matter to come up on 26.06.2023.

Proceedings dated 26.06.2023.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

None from the promoters as well as the Bank is present. A show cause notice be issued to
Bank as well as the promoter as to why penalty under section 63 of the Act, 2016 should not
be imposed for violations of the directions of the Authority. Ms. Prachi Singh, Planning
Executive is directed to visit the site and update the construction status of the project before
the next date of hearing.

The matter to come up on 10.07.2023.

A show cause notice vide no HARERA/GGM/423/155/2020/39/5Show cause dated
28.06.2023 has been issued to Axis bank and directors both against which no reply has been
submitted in the Authority till 06.07 2023.

As per the site visit done on 05.07.2023, it is found that no construction has been started on
the site till date and farming is going on at the site area.

Proceedings dated 10.07.2023.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar(CEO, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.) is present on behalf of the
promoter and Sh. Shatish Kumar Sharma (Advocate) along with Sh. Ashish Prasad and Sh.
Shubham Grover (Deputy Manager- Axis Bank) are present on behalf of the Axis bank.

Sh. Sanjeev kumar CED of the company states that they will submit the complete reply within

a week to Authority and forensic auditor and further undertook that only booking amount has
been taken and no further demand has been raised from the allottees. The bank
representatives states that as bank has to collect the data from their backend department so,
the bank need some time to collect details of each withdrawal along with relevant certificates
of Chartered Accountant, Chartered Engineer and Architect of the project since the inception
of the account till date.

The matter to come up on 14.08.2023.

Proceedings dated 14.08.2023.

As the coram is not complete on 14.08.2023, so the matter is deferred to 21.08.2023.
Proceedings dated 21.08.2023.
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L GURUGRAM Promoter - M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
None is present on behalf of M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. and Sh. Ashish Prasad
(Deputy Manager- Axis Bank) and Sh. Shubham Grover (Deputy Manager- Axis Bank) are
present on behalf of the Axis bank and states that they need two weeks time to file detail of
each withdrawal along with relevant certificates. One last final opportunity is granted to Axis
bank to produce the documents of each withdrawal duly verified by Chartered Accountant,
Chartered Engineer and Architect of the project since the inception of the account till date
within 15 days.

Further, none is present on behalf of M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd and are not
submitting the requisite documents in the Authority and to the forensic Auditor as well so,
the Authority hereby decides to issue a show cause notice to M /s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt.
Ltd. as to why penalty of Rs 10 lakhs be not imposed u/s 63 of the Act of 2016 for not
| submitting the requisite documents in the Authority.

|  The matter to come up on 11.09.2023 for further proceedings.

A show cause notice vide no HARERA/GGM/423/155/2020/39/Show cause/2 dated
04.09.2023 has been issued to directors.

| Proceedings dated 11.09.2023.

| Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar(CEQ, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.] is present on behalf of the
promoter and Sh. Ashish Prasad(Deputy Manager- Axis Bank) and Sh. Sh. Shatish Kumar
Sharma (Advocate) are present on behalf of the Axis bank.

The Authority observed that the bank officials are taking the matter very casually. No
withdrawal should be made without certificate from the CA, Engineer and Architect. The
matter be referred to the higher authorities of the bank. The Bank autherities are directed
to allow withdrawal only after receiving certificate of the CA, Engineer and Architect and to
submit reply project-wise within one week in the Authority.

The AR of the promoter submits that there is no loan or lien on the above project from any
financial institution, Hence the AR of promoter is directed to submit an affidavit and CA
certificate to the effect that there is no loan/charge of any kind on this project. The promoter
is also directed to submit the reply within one week in the Authority.

The matter to come up on 25.09.2023.

Proceedings dated 25.09.2023.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar(CEO, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.) is present on behalf of the
promoter and Sh. Satish Kumar Sharma (Advocate) along with Sh. Ashish Prasad(Deputy
Manager- Axis Bank) are present on behalf of the Axis bank.

The AR of the promoter states that they are submitting the requisite documents in the
Authority and to the forensic auditor within next 3-4 days including the CA certificate having
UDIN no. to the effect that there is no loan/charge of any kind on this project.

The Advocate on behalf of the Axis Bank stated that the bank does not have any certificates
regarding the withdrawal from escrow account and hence bank will not be able to produce
the same in future.

Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that a show cause notice be issued to
Axis Bank for violations of the section 4(2)(1)(d) of the Act and further, forensic auditor is
directed to submit the audit report within 30 days in respect of above-mentioned project.
The matter to come up on 16.10.2023.

Documents submitted on 25.09.2023.
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HARERA Project - The Venetian  ’

The bank has submitted the reply to show cause notice dated 28.06.2023 wherein bank stated
that there are no certificates available with the bank and builder never submitted the same to
the bank. So, bank has not done any violations of the Act of 2016.

Forensic auditor has been informed through email dated 29.09.2023 to submit the forensic
audit report.

A notice dated 13.10.2023 has been issued to the Nodal officer of Axis bank to take strict
action against the officials of Axis Bank, Sec-49, Gurugram.

Proceedings dated 16.10.2023.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Sh. Satish Kumar Sharma (Advocate) is present on behalf of Axis bank and none is present
on behalf of promoter, however an email has been received from the promoter for short
adjournment as he will not be able to attend the meeting due to family funeral in emergency.
Sh. Satish Kumar Sharma (Advocate) present on behalf of Axis bank request regarding the
discharge from this case as bank has submitted their reply but the bank is advised to remain
present in the hearings.

As the reply received from the Axis bank found not satisfactory so, the notice to Nodal officer
of the Axis bank, Sector-49, Gurugram has also been issued to take strict action against the
officials of Axis bank, Sector-49, Gurugram for not following the provisions of the Act of 2016.
Keeping in view of the above, a notice should also be issued to the Axis bank, Sector-49,
Gurugram as why your bank should not be blacklisted for not following the provisions of the
Act of 2016 and the rules thereunder.

The matter to come up on 20.11.2023.

Proceedings dated 20.11.2023.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (CEQ, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.) is present on behalf of the
promoter and Sh. Sh. Satish Kumar Sharma (Advocate) is present on behalf of the Axis bank.
The AR of the promoter states that they are submitting the requisite documents in the
Authority and to the forensic auditor as well within a week.

In view of the above, Authority directed the AR of the promoter to submit the resolution plan
also to complete the remaining project in the Authority within a week.

The matter to come up on 11.12.2023.

Proceedings dated 11.12.2023.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (CEQ, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.) is present on behalf of the
promoter and Sh. Sh. Shatish Kumar Sharma [Advocate) are present on behalf of the Axis
bank. ¥

The AR of the promoter states that they are submitting the requisite documents in the
Authority and to the forensic auditor as well within one month.

Keeping in view of the above, the Authority directed the AR of the promoter to submit the
resolution plan to complete the project and other requisite documents in the Authority
within 15 days only.

The matter to come up on 08.01.2024.

A show-cause notice dated 12.12.2023 had been issued to Axis bank, Sec -49, Gurugram as
why your bank should not be blacklisted for not following the provisions of the Act of 2016
. and to remain present on next date of hearing i.e, 08.01.2024.

Documents submitted on 19.12.2023 by higher officials of Axis bank .

A letter had been received from Sh. Tej Singh Nathawat (Vice President) against the notice
dated 13.10.2023 wherein he stated that the case had been transferred to their Internal
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| Investigation Team and based on their findings, suitable action shall be initiated against the
erring officials.

Proceedings dated 08.01.2024.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (CEO, M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt, Ltd.) is present on behalf of the
| promoter and Sh, Sh. Shatish Kumar Sharma (Advocate) is present on behalf of the Axis bank,
| The AR of the promoter states that resolution plan to complete the project shall be submitted
today in the registry of the Authority and requisite documents to complete the forensic audit
of the project will be submitted in the Authority and to the forensic auditor as well within 10
days.

In view of the above, the Authority directed the promoter to give the complete details of status
of allotment as well as the refund given to the allottees within a period of 10 days.

The matter to come up on 19.02.2024.

Proceedings dated 19.02.2024.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
Shri Sanjeev Kumar (AR) is present on behalf of the company and Sh, Satish Kumar, Advocate
is present on behalf of Axis bank.

The promoter is directed to submit the certificate from approved valuer/Chartered Engineer
with respect to the balance amount to be spent on the project to complete it as per the
approved plans and a certified copy of the receivable from the allottees as on date duly
certified by Chartered Accountant and also to update about the arrangement of resources for
completion of the project from the bankers or third party along with detailed terms and
conditions of the same. The Promoter/Director to be present on the next date of hearing. The
forensic audit already assigned to the Chartered Accountant should be got concluded and the
report should be submitted within 2 weeks.

The matter to come up on 26.02.2024.

Proceedings dated 26.02.2024.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director), Shri Sanjeev Kumar (AR) are present on behalf of the
company.

The director of the company stated that near about refund of 100 allottees had been given
and only 30-40 allottees are left out for the refund.

Keeping in view of the above, Authority directed the promoter to submit the certificate from
approved valuer/Chartered Engineer with respect to the balance amount to be spent on the
project to complete it as per the approved plans and a certified copy of the receivable from
the allottees as on date in a tabular form as per the format provided during the proceedings
duly certified by Chartered Accountant along with the separate details of cancellation done
and refund given to the allottees.

The matter to come up on 18.03.2024.

Proceedings dated 18.03.2024.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director) is present on behalf of the company.

The director of the company stated that as the license is suspended and accounts are frozen
as per the directives by Director, Town and Country Planning Department, Harvana, the
promoter is in the process of resolving issues with respect to the project raised by DTCP,
Haryana and trying to get the orders of suspension of license revoked. The Director requests
for 15 days time so that grievances can be resolved and order of revocation of suspension of
license can be presented before the Authority.
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Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that the promoter shall submit the status
of license from DTCP, Haryana before the next date of hearing and also submit the certificate
from approved valuer /Chartered Engineer with respect to the balance amount to be spent on
the project to complete it as per the approved plans. A certified copy of the receivables from
the allottees as on date in a tabular form as per the format provided during the proceedings
dated 26.02.2024 duly certified by Chartered Accountant along with the separate details of
cancellation done and refund given to the allottees shall also be submitted as directed in the
last hearing.

The matter to come up on 08.04.2024.

Proceedings dated 08.04.2024.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh, Arun Yadav(Advocate) is present on behalf of the company and Sh. Harshit Batra, Advocate
is present on behalf of Buyers Association,

The advocate present on behalf of the promoter stated that promoter is in process of getting
the orders of suspension of license revoked by DGTCP, Haryana within next 15 days.

Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that the promoter shall submit the status
of license from DTCP, Haryana before the next date of hearing. A certified copy of the
receivables from the allottees as on date in a tabular form duly certified by Chartered
Accountant along with the separate details of cancellation done and refund given to the
allottees shall also be submitted within 7 days.

The matter to come up on 29.04.2024.

Proceedings dated 29.04.2024.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
Shri Sanjeev Kumar [CEOQ) is present on behalfl of the company and stated that promoter is in
process of getting the orders of suspension of license revoked by DGTCP, Haryana as the
promoter is in process of mortgaging the commercial component of the above-mentioned
project and the commercial component of the project namely “Golf Heights” located at sec- 69 |
in lieu of pending EDC of Rs 30 cr. The CEOQ further stated that they will supply the complete
information to the forensic auditor so that the same may be completed within next 45 days.
Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that the promoter shall submit the status
of license from DTCP, Haryana before the next date of hearing. Further, the promoter is
directed to submit the certified copy of the receivables from the allottees as on date in a
tabular form duly certified by Chartered Accountant along with the separate details of
cancellation done and refund given to the allottees shall also be submitted within 7 days.
Further, the promoter is directed to submit the complete records to the forensic auditor so
that forensic awdit of the project can be completed within 45 days.

The matter to come up on 20.05.2024.

Proceedings dated 20.05.2024.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director) , Shri Sanjeev Kumar (CEQ) and Sh. Ishu are present on
behalf of the company.

The director of the company stated that they are in process of getting the orders of suspension
| of license revoked by DGTCP, Haryana within next 15-20 days as the requisite compliances
| have been made before DTCP for renewal of license, The company will submit the complete
records to the forensic auditor by 15.06.2024.

Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that the promoter shall submit the
renewed license from DTCP, Haryana before the next date of hearing. The promoter is further
directed to submit the complete updated list of allottees along with address, email id, contact
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| further stated that, 73 allottees has been refunded and list of the same is submitting in the

no, status of BBA execution , amount received from them and balance amount yet to be
received within 7 days.
The promoter shall submit the separate details of cancellation done and refund given to the
allottees within 7 days.
Proceedings dated 08.07.2024.
Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director) , Shri Sanjeev Kumar (CEOQ) and Sh. Ishu are present on behalf
of the company.
The director of the company stated that they are in process of getting the orders of suspension
of license revoked by DGTCP, Haryana within next 08-10 days as the requisite compliances have
been made before DTCP for renewal of license.
Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that the promoter shall submit the renewed
license from DTCP, Haryana before the next date of hearing. The promoter is further directed to |
submit the complete updated list of allottees of the said project along with address, email id,
contact no, status of BBA execution , amount received from them and balance amount yet to be |
received within 7 days,
Further, the interim order dated 24.02.2023 passed by this Authority regarding restraining the
promoter from creating any third-party rights in respect of unsold units, other assets shall
remain continue till further orders. .
The matter to come up on 23.08.2024 at 3PM.
Proceedings dated 23.08.2024.
Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director) , Shri Sanjeev Kumar (CEOQ) and Sh. Ishu are present on behalf
of the company.
The director of the company stated that out of 180 allottees , near about 60 allottees are left
without for refund and they are in process of getting the orders of suspension of license revoked
by DTCP, Haryana within next 15-20 days.
The Authority observes that promoter has failed to show any progress in construction of the
project and even approval of Environmental Clearance has not been obtained despite lapse of 4
years of registration.
In view of the above, the Authority decided that a show cause notice for revocation of registration
of the said project be issued to the promoter under section 7(1)(a)&(b) of the Act 0f 2016.
The matter to come up on 30.09.2024.
A show cause notice for revocation vide no HARERA/GGM/423/155/2020/39/ Show |
cause/Revocation dated 05.09.2024 has been issued to the promoter against which no reply has
been received in the Authority. s
Proceedings dated 30.09.2024.
Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director) , Shri Sanjeev Kumar (CEQ) and Sh. Ishu are present on behalf
of the company.
The director of the company stated that they are submitting the reply today in the Authority
against the show cause notice dated 05.09.2024 issued for revocation of the project. The director

Authority today. Further, they are in process of getting the orders of suspension of license revoked

by DTCP, Haryana. |
Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that the promoter shall submit the renewed |
license from DTCP, Haryana before the next date of hearing and complete list of the allottees along |

| with the particulars , amount received from them, and amount refunded if any.
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The matter to come up on 09.12.2024.

The promoter has submitted the list of 73 allottees to whom refund has been done but the list of
allottees is of sec 69 project. Further, the promoter has submitted the reply against the show
cause notice wherein the promoter stated that regarding various approvals they had applied to
concerned authority on time, but DTCP had issued the notice of cancellation of license for
violating LC-1V nd IV A due to which all appovals work got stalled. And On 24.02.2023 DTCP has
suspended the license.

The promoter stated that suspension order of license is under review, and they are expecting the
reyocation of suspension of license.Once the order is received the promoter assures to do all
complainces and extension of registration also.

On 09.12.2024, the matter is adjourned to 13.01.2025 on the request of promoter
Proceedings dated 13.01.2025.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director) , Shri Sanjeev Kumar (CEO) and Sh, Ishu are present on behalf
of the company.

The director of the company states that, there are more than 150 existing buyers in the said project
and near about 60-70 cancellations has been done and the list of all the allottees with all the details
will be submitted in the Authority within 10 days. Further, regarding orders of suspension of
license, Director, Town and Country Planning, Haryana has passed an order.dated 17.12.2024 for
review of the suspension order dated 23.02.2023 and the file will be put up to the government to
get the final approval. The director of the company further states that this process will take 5-6
weeks time to get the final order from DTCP, Haryana. Thereafter, full fledge construction will start
at site to complete the project.

Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that the promoter shall submit the renewed
license from DTCP, Haryana and complete list of the allottees along with the particulars, amount
received from them, and amount refunded if any within 7 days.

The matter to come up on 24.03.2025.

Proceedings dated 24.03.2025.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director) is present on behalf of the company.

The director of the company further states that they are in process of getting the orders of
suspension of license revoked by DGTCP, Haryana within next 1 month as the requisite
compliances have been made before DTCP for renewal of license.

As the license of the project is suspended since long time and the above is at a standstill , a letter
be sent to DTCP to take necessary decision at the earliest in the interest of the allottees so that
the project may be completed, and units handed over to the allottees. The Authority further
decided that a resolution plan to complete the project in consultation with the allottees should
be submitted by the promoter within next 15 days.

The matter to come up on 26.05.2025.

As per the directions of the Authority, a letter to DTCP has been sent vide memo no.
PA/Secy/HARERA/GGM/2025/38-40 dated 27.03,2025. requesting to take final decision on the
suspension order dated 23.02,2023 at the earliest in the interest of allottees.

Proceedings dated 26.05.2025,

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav(Director) , Shri Sanjeev Kumar (CEO) are present on behalf of the company.
| The director of the company states that the requisite compliances have been made before DTCP
for renewal of license and the final orders on suspension of licenses will be obtained within next
| 1 month. After that work will start at the site.
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Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that the promoter shall submit the renewed
license from DTCP, Haryana and office is directed to visit the site and submit the report before the
next date of hearing.

The matter to come up on 21.07.2025.

Proceedings dated 21.07.2025.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.

Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav (Director) and Sh. Sanjeev (AR) are present on behalf of the promoter.

The director of the company states that there are more than 150 existing buyers in the said
project and further assures to submit the annual statement of accounts within a period of 3 days.
Further, they will submit the data to forensic auditor as well.

It is observed that the data to forensic auditor is not shared by the promoter since last 2 years,
license is also suspended by the DTCP since 23.02,2023 and Registration Certificate of the said
project has also been lapsed since 02.09.2024.

Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that: -

1. Promoter shall submit the Annual statement of accounts u/s 4(2)(1)(D) within a period of
3 days in the Authority.

2. Promoter shall submit the data to forensic auditor with a copy to the Authority within a
period of 7 days.

3. Promoter shall submit the status of renewed license from DTCP, Haryana before the next
date of hearing.

4. 'The promoter shall submit the requisite certificates obtained from CA, Architect and
Engineer for withdrawals made from the 70% RERA account within'a period of 7 days.

5. The bank account statement received from the bank be studied by the Sh. Ashish Dubey,
Chartered Accountant of the Authority and a report regarding exceptions be submitted
within one week.

6. A meeting of the CA conducting forensic audit, representatives of the promoeter & CA of
the Authority shall be held on 28.07.2025 at 10.00 am in the office of the Authority.

The matter to come up on 11.08.2025.
Proceedings dated 11.08.2025.
Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project

Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav (Director) and Sh. Sanjeev (AR) are present on behalf of the promoter.

' The Authority observes the following: -

1. After suspension of license by DTCP dated 23.02.2023, Suo-Motu cognizance of the

project was initiated on 24.02.2023 with a direction of freezing of the bank accounts and

‘ conducting of forensic audit of the said project. Accordingly, Suo-Motu proceedings were
| initiated on 03.04.2023.

2. The promoter has assured many times during the Suo-Motu proceedings to provide the
data to forensic auditor but failed to do so despite a lapse of more than 2 years. This is
despite the fact that a meeting was facilitated in the chamber of the undersigned on
28.07.2025 between the forensic auditor and the AR of the promoter and it was agreed

! that data for forensic audit would be shared by the promoter within one week so that the
audit could proceed further.
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3. Till date 30 Suo-Motu hearings have been held in the Authority but promoter has failed
to submit the data to forensic auditor, Quarterly Progress Reports (QPRs) and statement
of annual audited accounts u/s 4(2)(1)(D) of the Act of 2016 to the Authority despite
notices to this effect.

4. The above conduct of the promoter does not inspire faith in the sincerity and intent
behind repeated assurances given regarding compliances promised to be made by him.
The persistent non-compliance invites action against the promoter u/s 7, 60, 61 of the
Act, 2016.

5. So far as the status of the project is concerned, no construction has taken place on site and
it is doubtful that the project shall see the light of the day.

In view of the persistent non-compliance by the promoter, the matter be sent to Hon'ble
Chairman for taking a final view in the matter in the meeting of the full Authority.

The matter to come up on 01.09.2025 before the Authority.

Proceedings dated 01.09.2025.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed about the facts of the project.
Sh. Sanjeev (AR) is present on behalf of the promoter and states that complete
authenticated data duly signed by Director of company to conduct the forensic audit will
be submitted within a period of 15 days as the data and expenses of all the three projects
were in single head.

Ms. Kriti, Forensic Auditor, M/s G.S.A & Associates LLP is present and states that they need
complete and verified data to start the forensic audit of the project.

Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided that promoter will submit the
updated Authorization letter as AR and list of allottees along with the amount received
and balance amount left, list of cancellation done till date to the Authority within a period
of 10 days. Further, complete authenticated data duly signed by Director of company shall
be shared as per the checklist shared by forensic auditor within a week.

The matter to come up on 06.10.2025.

-
e (ki
(Ashish Dubey) (Shashank Sharma)

Chartered Accountant Associate Engineer Executive

Day and Date

Monday, 06.10.2025

Respondent

M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.

| Proceedings of the day

. Accountant about the facts of the project.

Sh. Shashank Sharma, Associate Engineer Executive briefed and Sh. Ashish Dubey, Chartered

Ms. Kriti, Forensic Auditor, M/s G.S.A & Associates LLP is present and states that no substantial data
‘ has been shared to them by the promoter. Further, the forensic audit can only be started once

complete data is shared by the promoter.
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Sh. Swaraj Singh Yadav (Director) along with Adv. Arun Yadav and Sh. Ishu are present on behalf of
the promoter and states that the proceedings for restoring of the suspension of license by the DTCP
are presently at an advanced stage.

The Authority observes that the promoter has committed continuous violations of sections
4(2)(1)(D), section11(1) and 11(4)(a) & (b) of the Act by failing to submit financial disclosures,
progress reports and other mandated records. Moreover, the project’s registration has expired, and
the project license has also been suspended by DTCP Haryana.

Meanwhile, Haryana State Enforcement Bureau (HSEnB) has registered an FIR against M/s Ocean
Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. and its Managing Director, Sh. Swaraj Singh, for alleged financial fraud,

| license violations, and alleged diversion/misuse of funds. Subsequently, a second FIR dated

03.09.2025 has been registered at Police Station, Sector 14, Gurugram against Sh. Swaraj Singh and
his associate, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, for alleged submission of fabricated documents, fraudulent
cancellations of units, and violations related to an affordable group housing project.

It is of grave significance to mention here that, the promoter has failed to obtain the Environmental
Clearance in respect of the said project from the concerned department till date and has not initiated
the construction at the site

The Authority further observes that till date, 32 Suo motu hearings have been conducted and the
project remains incomplete; the license continues to remain suspended by DTCP: the investigations
are ongoing before DTCP, The Haryana State Enforcement Bureau (HSEnB) and the Enforcement
Directorate (ED); the promoter has failed to cooperate with the forensic audit and has not complied
with repeated directions and there is no credible or verifiable plan for project completion.

The Authority records that while the situation demands urgent redressal for the affected allottees,
the matter has now moved beyond the exclusive domain of this Authority owing to the criminal and
financial investigations and the suspension of license.

In view of the foregoing, the Authority hereby disposes the present Suo-motu proceed ings with the
following directions:

(i) The bank accounts shall remain frozen until further orders or clearance by this Authority and
DTCP;

(i) The promoter shall not create third-party rights or transfer any unsold units, land, or project
assets;

(iii) The allottees are advised to avail remedy under Section 31 of the Act for individual or collective
grievances;

Detailed order in this regard shall follow, File be consigned to record room.

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman, HARERA

Email: hareragurugram@gmail com, reragurugr ail.com, Website: www harerain
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B HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
o HARER GURUGRAM

@D GURUGRAM o weiwar Rifamres Hrfiessol -

New PWD Rest House, Civil Lines, Gurugram, Haryana  FOTdiseg el ﬁmq&fﬂﬁ‘mmﬂw E‘RTTFUTI

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM
Particulars Details
Name of the project and location The Venetian, Sector 70, Gurugram,
Haryana
License No. and Validity | 103 of 2019 dated 05.09.2019 valid up
o vlia & '];D {14 09.2024 (Expired)
'.. 5;_‘;-:.-.
Registration No. and Validity [355 278 '39 of 2020 dated 27.10.2020 valid up to
Wt ru'ﬂz {19 2024 (Expired)
2 41
Name of the promoter 7 A ._‘5’,} { M,fsﬂcean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.

F ":L‘. -""if" i +4

e .@*Ilaburatcr'

1 '

I AN T
. ]| 06.10.2025

‘: .-_l 14 gs gF N

Status of the pmmuter

L]

Date of the arder

\L I EI'R]}ER

1. The Director, Town an{ Gountry P]anning[DTCP} Haryana granted a
License bearing No 103 of” ‘20‘.’[9 dated 05.09.2019 valid up to
04.09.2024 [nuw qxpfrgg)pfﬁr the development of an Affordable
Group Housing Gelony gndfer?AFEardab]e Housing Policy, 2013 over
land measuring 5.10 I‘aﬁréé-s:i-ma“ted in Sector-70, Gurugram, in favour
of Sh. Ratan Lal, Sh. Satbir Singh, Sh. Tej Prakash Ss/0 Sh. Ram Gopal,
Yograj, Sh. Dev Dutt Ss/o Sh. Shiv Narayan, Sh. Rohtas Singh, Sh. Hans
Raj, Sh. Desh Raj Ss/o Sh. Bhoop, Sh. Vasdev, Sh. Ram Avatar, Sh.
Krishan Kumar Ss/o Sh. Ishwar Singh, Roshni, Skuntla, Sh. Prakash,
Sunita, Rajbala D/o Sh. Ishwar Singh in collaboration with the
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ey GURUGRAM Promoter M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.

promoter namely M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd (hereinafter

referred to as ‘the promoter’).

2. Pursuant thereto, the promoter registered the aforesaid project with
this Authority vide Registration No. 39 of 2020 dated 27.10.2020 valid
up to 02.09.2024, including a six-month on account of COVID-19
extension (registration expired). It is necessary to state that the
project was required to be ccmpleted within the stipulated period;
however, the same remams; gp}nqplete well beyond the declared

f .r:.t
timelines. 3’

o

" <% f iEf'H’" -:"5‘

3. It came to the notice of the ﬁirthnm:y thmﬁgh a publication of Times
of India dated 07.02.2023 that a gmup of hame buyers of the project
named “Expressway Tower” locatedxat ses:tor 109, Gurugram being
developed by M/s @lcean Sﬁve’p Builtitecl'i P‘trt. Ltd. met the Senior
Town Planner, Gurtigram on Uéb2 2023 ané demanded action against
the developer for delay u‘l cumgl_‘glnn"‘ ;’tfr‘é*pvrn]ect.

4. Inview of multiple cumplamtﬂecﬂved regardmg delay in completion,
non-renewal of rht:ﬂnses}-ncjfpﬁf)afmgniwq}f n:_mtgtandmg dues towards
External Development _Char-_gels {-E-DCJ.-,\;an‘ld ;élle_-‘g_ed diversion of funds
collected from allottees, DTCP, Haryana suspended the license bearing
No's 06 of 2016 dated 16.06.2016, 28 of 2018 dated 02.05.2018 and
103 of 2019 dated 05.09.2019 (all issued to M/s Ocean Seven
Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. as collaborator for the development of affordable

group housing projects), vide order dated 23.02.2023.

5. A copy of the said suspension order was forwarded to this Authority

on 24.02.2023 with a request to freeze the bank accounts and assets

Page 2 of 8
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Project The Venetian

of the developer-promoter and to enforce the construction-linked

payment plan to safeguard the interests of the allottees.

Accordingly, the Authority initiated the Suo-motu proceedings for the
said project and issued order dated 24.02.2023 with the directions to
the concerned bank to freeze the accounts pertaining to the said
project, which was duly complied with by Axis Bank on 24.02.2023
and the promoter was restrained from creating any third-party rights
in respect of unsold unitsaﬂi\dﬂiér assets pertaining to the above-
ordets. Further, the Authority decided

mentioned project until furt_j_f'

to conduct the forenglcgaﬂdlg tﬂf E[e a::cu“unts of the above-mentioned
f
prUJECt 1.:! ':? l.-"’L é;ﬁ.".'-{} - T{ ‘T‘ %
4 "' !ﬁ;‘_:_____ i

Consequently therEtg a show cause natice dated 02.03.2023 was also
issued to the prgm,ql:!er for rEquathn of registration of the said project
u/s 7 of the Acf'g,éﬂiﬁ__ WIth an opportuhity of hearing 03.04.2023.
Further, a farensic-'aﬁﬁi_l;s?ﬁm /s G.S/A& Associates LLP, was appointed
on 31.03.2023 to conaﬁct:ff forensic-audit of the project accounts.
However, despi Q]Jea’;?;d gsgurﬁncesldunng the course of Suo motu

zﬂ%mufir failed to furnish the requisite records and
data to the furenslq aud,itq;r The, promot:er has not provided the

proceedings, th

original financial data desplte multlple directions of the Authority.
Consequently, even after the lapse of more than two years, the forensic
audit remains incomplete due to deliberate non-cooperation of the

promoter.

The promoter has also failed to submit the mandatory Quarterly

Progress Reports (QPRs) and the Annual Statement of Accounts as

Page3 of 8
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required under Section 4(2)(1)(D) of the Act. Keeping in view the said
non-compliances, the Authority issued a show-cause notice to the
promoter for non-submission of QPRs and Annual Statements of
Accounts in violation of Section 4(2)(I)(d) of the Act. However,
considering the financial distress of the project and in order to
safeguard the interests of the allottees, the Authority, in exercise of its
discretion, refrained from imposing any monetary penalty at this

i

stage. This decision was ajs’nqa
Q’.Q&\.

given by the promoter re

enced by the repeated assurances

ture compliance, although such

Lﬁ"’.ﬁ-q 3'\_\ _,:"' -.\‘*]

9. The Authority, vide lettel‘ dated 2@93 2925’; I“e\q uested DTCP, Haryana
to take a final dems‘ion on the suspensiun G;@Eﬁdated 23.02.2023 and
appropriate action at the- earhebt Ikeéplné ig‘ \iiew the larger public

assurances have not yel;.b'e

interest and to safeguard thea inEerast q.f ag‘ottegs

10. In the interim, the Autho”ntm dﬁl‘.& liljré'u téfi t{ e promoter to complete
the project by infusing its. mﬁ?n ﬁﬁ&é 7

11. Subsequently, an;'.‘;erna ilﬁaﬁte%% U@'ﬂﬂ%ﬁ%}éﬁ%ﬂ&i?&d from DTP (HQ),

stating that the revucatmq of tpeqlgense\ |§ under examination, and
requesting the Authority to consnderthe ﬁlaW1ng facts:

» Complaints of allottees regarding delay in completion of the
affordable group housing project;

« License No. 06 of 2016 stands expired on 31.05.2021;

« Alleged non-compliance with the provisions of the RERA Act and
Rules; and

« Outstanding dues of approximately 21 crore against the
developer, which must be cleared prior to consideration of any
revocation of suspension.

Page 4 of 8
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12. The Haryana State Enforcement Bureau (HSEnB) has registered an FIR

13.

against M /s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. and its Managing Director,
Sh. Swaraj Singh, for alleged financial fraud, license violations, and
alleged diversion/misuse of funds. Subsequently, a second FIR dated
03.09.2025 has been registered at Police Station, Sector 14, Gurugram
against Sh. Swaraj Singh and his associate, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, for
alleged submission of fabricated documents, fraudulent cancellations
of units, and violations relatedd:@ an af’fordahle group housing project.
Further, a letter dated 01. llj 2&,25 ’has been received by the Authority
from Directorate of Enfnrcem’eﬁlf (‘éD] regarding the initiation of an
investigation under. tﬁe pmvlsiuns of the Prevention of Money
Laundering Act, 2"0132 (PML#@KEEain{st M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt.

Ltd. and others .
l; .-! 'ﬁ [ l‘-

Itis of grave 51gn1ﬁcance to mentlon here that the promoter has failed
to obtain the Enwanme;gta}. Clearance/in respect of the said project
from the concerneci“de[ﬁwgpgg Qill,,da_te and has not initiated the

e g

construction at the 51t.e

14.Till date, 32 Sua mﬂt‘u Eearmgs have been conducted before this

Authority. It has begn qbqe:ved that the project remains incomplete;
the license continues to remain suspended by DTCP; the investigations
are ongoing before DTCP, Haryana State Enforcement Bureau (HSEnB)
and the Enforcement Directorate (ED); the promoter has failed to
cooperate with the forensic auditor and has not complied with
repeated directions and there is no credible or verifiable plan for

project completion.
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GURUGRAM Promoter M/s Ocean Seven Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. |

15. It is pertinent to highlight that the project namely "The Venetian” falls
under the ambit of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, notified by the
Department of Town and Country Planning (DTCP), Haryana. In
accordance with Clause 5(v) of the said Policy, the developer is
mandated to complete the project within four (4) years from the date
of approval of building plans, failing which action may be initiated as
per the provisions of the Haryana Development and Regulation of
Urban Areas Act, 1975 and the {:et*ms of the license. Therefore, issues

concerning non—completmn ‘Tﬁg;the policy-mandated timeframe
and non-compliance with "lfgn

\cundltmns fall within the

l"Hn.":..r e

jurisdiction of the DTGP, H&rg: e S,

F 4 & w-*._;,-h._.,._!{,;.-";‘b' YO
16. The Authority recprc}s with' dégia cancerné‘i{gt‘%despxte its continuous
monitoring, repeated hearing"hand numerbus directions issued over
the past several months, the mtuatinn has iﬁ‘wimpmved on the ground.
The promoter has persl‘stently ﬁ:lefd tﬂ{:o&ﬁgrate with forensic audit,
has not submitted stat"r.x’t:m}r disclostiresfﬁﬁd has not demonstrated
bona fide intent to complete fhe"'iii‘ﬂject or pmtect the interest of the

allottees. 4 /N B et 2 / A
{ A AR sANS]

17. The Authority ubserves tha'g thg prnnlﬂterghas commttted continuous
violations nfsectinns 4{2)[1)[[3] section11(1) and 11(4)(a) & (b) of the
Act by failing to submit financial disclosures, progress reports and
other mandated records. Moreover, the project’s registration has
expired, and the project license has also been suspended by DTCP
Haryana. The Authority further observes that that multiple criminal
and financial investigations are already underway by the Enforcement

Directorate, Haryana State Enforcement Bureau (HSEnB), and the
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DTCP. These agencies are seized of the matter, including allegations of
diversion and money laundering issues that now extend beyond the
jurisdiction of this Authority. In these circumstances, no purpose will
be served by revoking the project registration under section 7 of the
Act, since such revocation would lead to irretrievable situation being
against the interest of the allottees and would not result in any
immediate or meaningful relief to the allottees. The primary remedies
under the Act have alread); Qeen«exhausted to the extent possible, The
remaining issues now fall h&iﬂ‘i%ffﬁ‘l‘& domain of the other investigating
agencies. The Authority; despl,te ||fs efforts and communications to
DTCP, finds itself cﬂnstrainedyah&' statutarlly limited in its scope to
proceed further as@w 'mattf.fi’ hasmuved beyond its regulatory scope.
Needless to say, vFitl;f regard to thEtIICEHSE the final decision lies with
DTCP as the llCEI'lSﬁlé aul;hnﬂity LThg Authority cannot intervene in the
matter under mvestlgatmn hy the ED or Haryana State Enforcement

»Lrlvl-

Bureau (HSEnB). ""1 f; 2 1 '
Ny, '1 "lL - =1

18. The Authority, desplte its limited powers in the present factual and
legal ci rcumstan%es]g}aé qgngmfenlfly taken up with the DTCP, Haryana
in the larger public interest. It has also ensured that all protective
measures, such -as freezing-of-project accounts and restraint on

alienation of assets, continue to remain in force.

19. In view of the foregoing, the Authority hereby disposes of the present

Suo-motu proceedings with the following directions:

I. The bank accounts shall remain frozen until further orders or

clearance by this Authority and DTCP;
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Il.  The promoter shall not create third-party rights or transfer any

unsold units, land, or project assets;

Ill.  The allottees are advised to avail remedy under Section 31 of the

Act for individual or collective grievances.

20. In conclusion, the Authority records that while the situation demands
urgent redressal for the affected allottees, the matter has now moved
beyond the exclusive domamlpﬁmgaﬂuthnrlty owing to the criminal
and financial mvest:gatlon,sﬁilfﬁ ’Ele suspension of license. The
Authority expresses its. staﬁ'uf nstramt in proceeding further
under the provisions. of,thé¢i§.'e?“«]3,831ﬁna's :vhat has already been
undertaken. All protective mﬂaﬁﬂ'esie Freezmg of accounts, restraint
on alienation and'pending forensic audit, Ehﬂl"‘cuntmue until further
orders to ensure that the, mtereé; ufallﬁt‘b?é!s remain safeguarded. The
Authority reiterates that lﬁrstandﬂ cémfaﬁffgﬂ to safeguarding the
interest of the allotl:qes tﬂ thgﬁlekt@xt&ﬁ}%ermmad under law and
will continue to 1:|:u.'ﬂ'*dﬂ:|gl’te-"f1 Mth the DTCP, the Enforcement
Directorate and other/ congc ed“ a ies*’ﬁsto ensure that justice
ultimately prevaﬂs ﬁ’néﬂ that hﬁme ﬁ Hwestments are not lost

through lawful eoordinabgntxj\:ﬁ@j@l? ‘39911(3%“? agencies.

21. File be consigned to the record room.

o 1/

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman, HARERA
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